

No. 22-212

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JONATHAN SAVAS, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CALIFORNIA STATEWIDE LAW  
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Ninth Circuit Court Of Appeals**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR\*  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. The Court of Appeals mischaracterized the right at stake .....	3
II. The Court’s refusal to apply <i>Janus</i> represents only the latest in the lower courts’ refusal to comply with that case’s requirements .....	8
III. Proper analysis is unconstitutional conditions .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	14
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	1
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021) .....	13, 14
<i>Boudreaux v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n</i> , 3 F.4th 748 (5th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Li</i> , 308 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012) .....	2
<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	1
<i>Debont v. City of Poway</i> , No. 98CV0502-K(LAB), 1998 WL 415844 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 1998).....	11
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1294 (2020) .....	9, 10
<i>Hatfield v. Board of County Commissioners of Cotton County</i> , No. CIV-20-937-J, 2021 WL 6201204 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 13, 2021).....	6
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jarrett v. Marion Cnty.</i> , No. 6:20-cv-01049-MK, 2021 WL 65493 (D. Or. Jan. 6, 2021), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 21-35133 (9th Cir. Feb. 19, 2021).....	13
<i>Lake James Cmty. Volunteer Fire Dep’t, Inc. v. Burke Cnty., N.C.</i> , 149 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 1998).....	12, 15
<i>Loc. 58, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers (IBEW), AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Local 647, United Automobile Workers</i> , 197 NLRB 608 (1972).....	11
<i>Marlin Rockwell Corp. (Auto. Workers, Loc. 197) (AFL-CIO)</i> , 114 NLRB 553 (1955).....	11
<i>McCahon v. Pa. Tpk. Comm’n</i> , 491 F. Supp.2d 522 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	12
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	2
<i>NLRB v. Augusta Chem. Co.</i> , 187 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1951).....	3
<i>Pattern Makers’ League of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	3
<i>Pollock v. Williams</i> , 322 U.S. 4 (1944).....	5
<i>Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger</i> , 176 F. Supp.3d 685 (E.D. Ky. 2016).....	2
<i>Quezambra v. United Domestic Workers of Am. AFSCME Local 3930</i> , 445 F. Supp.3d 695 (C.D. Cal. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-55643 (9th Cir. June 23, 2020).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Schell v. Chief Justice &amp; Justices of the Oklahoma Supreme Court</i> , 11 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Schiewe v. SEIU Loc. 503</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00519-JR, 2020 WL 5790389 (D. Or. Sept. 28, 2020) .....	13
<i>Scofield v. NLRB</i> , 394 U.S. 423 (1969) .....	3
<i>Semerjyan v. SEIU Loc. 2015</i> , 489 F. Supp.3d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2020), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 21-55104, 2021 WL 6881066 (9th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021) .....	13
<i>Shea v. International Association of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 154 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	6
<i>Wright v. SEIU Loc. 503</i> , No. 20-35878, 2022 WL 4295626 (9th Cir. Sept. 19, 2022).....	13
<i>Yates v. Wash. Fed’n of State Emps.</i> , 466 F. Supp.3d 1197 (W.D. Wash. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , <i>Yates v. AFSCME Council 28</i> , No. 20-35879 (9th Cir. Oct. 8, 2020) .....	13
<i>Zielinski v. SEIU Loc. 503</i> , No. 20-36076, 2022 WL 4298160 (9th Cir. Sept. 19, 2022).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Heidi Marie Werntz, <i>Waiver of Beck Rights and Resignation Rights: Infusing the Union-Member Relationship with Individualized Commitment</i> , 43 Cath. U. L. Rev. 159 (1993) .....	4, 6, 15
James Gray Pope, <i>Contract, Race, and Freedom of Labor in the Constitutional Law of “Involuntary Servitude,”</i> 119 Yale L.J. 1474 (2010) .....	5
